The performance of an ion chromatographic method for measuring
citrate and phosphate in pharmaceutical solutions is evaluated.
Performance characteristics examined include accuracy, precision,
specificity, response linearity, robustness, and the ability to meet
system suitability criteria. In general, the method is found to be
robust within reasonable deviations from its specified operating
conditions. Analytical accuracy is typically 100 ±± 3%, and short-
term precision is not more than 1.5% relative standard deviation.

Table I, were USP or reagent grade, as appropriate. The citric acid
used to prepare the citrate standard was USP reference standard,
Lot FIB092. Additional reagents and chemicals used in the analyt-
ical procedures (e.g., the mobile phase) were of analytical grade.
Results and Discussion
Linearity
The method, as described in the USP, called for the use of a
Table II. Test Solution Preparation
Volume of stock solution (Table I) used (mL) Concentration (mg/mL)
Citric Na K Na Excipient Excipient Final
Sample ID acid citrate phosphate phosphate # 1 # 2 volume (mL) Citrate Phosphate
Control 1* 10.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 100 12.65 1.91
Control 2* 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100 0.0 0.14
Blank 1* 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 100 0.0 0.0
Blank 2* 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 100 0.0 0.0
TA-1-80 8.0 8.0 0.0 8.0 50.0 0.0 100 10.12 1.53
TA-1-100 10.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 50.0 0.0 100 12.65 1.91
TA-1-120 12.0 12.0 0.0 12.0 50.0 0.0 100 15.18 2.30
TA-2-80 0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 100 0.0 0.11
TA-2-100 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 100 0.0 0.14
TA-2-120 0.0 0.0 12.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 100 0.0 0.17
* The controls contain the analytes of interest, but not the sample matrix.  The blanks contain the sample matrix, but not the analytes of interest.
Table I. Stock Solution Preparation
Conc. as citrate or
Reagent Weight (g) Final volume (mL) Conc. (mg/mL) phosphate (mg/mL)